Selling expenses are recognised in full on a monthly basis as expenses from ordinary operations.

Other expenses include:

 Loss on sales of foreign currencies;

 Foreign exchange losses;

 Bank charges;

 Other.

14. Adjustments resulting from corrections of prior years' material errors in the reporting

period

Starting from the statutory financial statements for 2014 the Company records the following:

 indirect taxes included in receipts from buyers and customers, payments to suppliers and

contractors, payments to or refunds from the state budget are recorded net;

 cash inflows from buyers of principals and transfers of these amounts to principals, as

well as payments to suppliers of principals for provided services, with the related expenses to be

recharged to the principals, are recorded net, as the Company acts as an agent.

Corresponding retrospective adjustments were introduced in lines of the statement of cash flows

for 2013. Results of the adjustments of prior years’ material errors identified during the reporting

year are presented in the table below:

RUB'000

Line item Line code

Before

adjustment

Adjustment to

separate indirect

taxes

After

adjustment

Proceeds - total 4110 407,734 (319,543) 88,191

sales of products, goods, work

and services 4111 406,436 (319,543) 86,893

Payments - total 4120 (406,389) 319,543 (86,846)

to suppliers (contractors) for raw

materials, work and services 4121 (324,618) 308,310 (16,308)

other payments 4129 (24,940) 11,233 (13,707)

15. Changes in the Company’s accounting policy for 2014

Following the enactment of Order No. 84N of the Russian Finance Ministry of 28 August 2014

“On Approval of the Procedure for Net Assets Calculation”, the Company has revised the

procedure for net assets calculation starting from its 2014 financial statements. The procedure for

net asset calculation has been changed as compared to the Procedure for calculation of net assets

of joint-stock companies approved by Order of the Russian Finance Ministry and the Federal

Commission for Markets and Securities No. 10n, 03-6/pz of 29 January 2003. Under the new